

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, THE CITY OF BRISTOL PENSION
FUND, and THE CITY OF OMAHA POLICE
AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INSULET CORPORATION, DUANE
DESISTO, PATRICK J. SULLIVAN,
ALLISON DORVAL, and BRIAN ROBERTS

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 15-12345-MLW

CLASS ACTION

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT, (II) PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF THE
SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT, AND
(III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION5

III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL8

 A. The Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel..... 9

 B. The Stage of the Proceedings Supports Preliminary Approval 10

 C. The Substantial Benefits for the Settlement Class, Weighed Against Litigation Risks, Strongly Support Preliminary Approval 11

IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES13

 A. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 13

 1. The Settlement Class Members Are Too Numerous to Be Joined 14

 2. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 14

 3. Lead Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Settlement Class 15

 4. Lead Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class 16

 B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 16

 1. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate..... 16

 2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication 17

V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED18

VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE19

VII. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13, 16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	17
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Mass. 2009).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Chipcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 95-11114, 1996 WL 1057531 (D. Mass. Apr. 29, 1996).....	19
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 96-10706, 1997 WL 888989 (D. Mass. June 13, 1997).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011).....	16, 17
<i>In re First Commodity Corp. of Boston Customer Accounts Litig.</i> , 119 F.R.D. 301 (D. Mass. 1987).....	13
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012).....	15
<i>Gulbankian v. MW Mfrs., Inc.</i> , No. 10-10392-RWZ, 2014 WL 7384075 (D. Mass. Dec. 29, 2014)	10
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , No. 09-12146-GAO, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	19
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	8
<i>Hotel Holiday Inn de Isla Verde v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 723 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 01-10729, 2004 WL 438790 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2004)	18

Kirby v. Cullinet Software, Inc.,
116 F.R.D. 303 (D. Mass. 1987).....14

In re Lupron Marketing & Sales Practices Litig.,
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004).....9, 13

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....8

M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Marketplace, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 819 (D. Mass. 1987).....9

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....14

In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....9

In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 125 (D.P.R. 2010)9, 16

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....8, 13

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
No. 13-CV-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)10

Rolland v. Cellucci,
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....10

Scott v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.,
2008 WL 4820498 (D.N.H. Nov. 5, 2008).....9

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
247 F.R.D. 244 (D. Mass. 2007).....14

In re StockerYale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
Master File No. 1:05-cv-00177-SM, 2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18,
2007)11

Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005).....14, 15, 18

In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.,
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....8

<i>U.S. v. Comunidades Unidas</i> , 204 F.3d 275 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8.
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	10
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17
STATUTES AND RULES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	14, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	13, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 13.14 (2004)	8
